



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DENNIS PALKON and HERBERT
WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY B. MAFFEI, ALBERT E.
ROSENTHALER, MATT GOLDBERG,
JAY C. HOAG, BETSY MORGAN, GREG
O'HARA, JEREMY PHILIPS, TRYNKA
SHINEMAN BLAKE, JANE JIE SUN,
ROBERT S. WISENETHAL, LARRY E.
ROMRELL, J. DAVID WARGO,
MICHAEL J. MALONE, CHRIS
MUELLER, and CHRISTY HAUBEGGER,

Defendants,

and

TRIPADVISOR, INC. and LIBERTY
TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Nominal Defendants.

C.A. No. 2023-0449-JTL

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
DATED: July 18, 2023**

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

Matthew W. Close
Jonathan B. Waxman
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Abby F. Rudzin
Asher Rivner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
J. Matthew Belger (No. 5707)
Jaelyn C. Levy (No. 5631)
Justin T. Hymes (No. 6671)
1313 N. Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Gregory B. Maffei,
Albert E. Rosenthaler, Larry E. Romrell, J.
David Wargo, Michael J. Malone, Chris
Mueller, Christy Haubegger, and Nominal
Defendant Liberty TripAdvisor Holdings, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

John A. Neuwirth
Evert J. Christensen, Jr. (No. 4996)
Stefania D. Venezia
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10028
(212) 310-8000

Dated: July 11, 2023

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Bradley R. Aronstam (No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (No. 5389)
Hercules Building
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Matt Goldberg, Jay
C. Hoag, Betsy Morgan, Greg O'Hara,
Jeremy Philips, Trynka Shineman Blake, Jane
Jie Sun, and Robert S. Wiesenthal, and
Nominal Defendant Tripadvisor, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND FACTS AND NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	5
A. The Companies and Maffei	5
B. The Tripadvisor Directors evaluate and approve the Tripadvisor Conversion.....	6
C. The Liberty TripAdvisor Directors evaluate and approve the Liberty TripAdvisor Conversion.....	9
D. Disclosed reasons for the Conversions and stockholder approval.....	12
E. This Litigation	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Companies complied with DGCL § 266.....	16
II. The Boards’ decision to approve and recommend the Conversions is entitled to deference under the business judgment rule.....	18
III. Plaintiffs fail to plead a self-interested transaction.....	20
IV. Nevada’s litigation protections do not give Maffei or the other Directors a disabling interest in the Conversions.....	21
V. Plaintiffs’ speculation about a potential future transaction is insufficient to plead self-interest today by Maffei.....	29
VI. Plaintiffs fail to allege any basis to enjoin the Conversions.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AB Value Partners, LP v. Kreisler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014).....	33
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	18
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 2278867 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24, 28, 33
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	18
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Coates v. Netro Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2002).....	35
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	18–19
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	15
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	35
<i>English v. Narang</i> , 2019 WL 1300855 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2019)	19
<i>Ford v. VMware, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1684089 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2017).....	31, 32

<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	34
<i>Goodwin v. Live Ent., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999).....	33–34
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 2023 WL 115541 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010)	29, 31
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	22, 23
<i>Parametric Sound Corp. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 417 (Nev. 2017)	21
<i>In re Riverstone National, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016)	26, 27
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	33
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	18
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2010 WL 1838968 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2010).....	23
<i>Sylebra Cap. Partners Master Fund, Ltd. v. Perelman</i> , 2020 WL 5989473 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2020)	21, 24–25, 26
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	24

Williams v. Geier,
671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)17

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 266(a).....16
8 *Del. C.* § 266(b).....16, 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-728(B)35
Cal. Corp. Code § 204(a)(10)34
Cal. Corp. Code § 708(a)35
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 7-102-102(2)(d)34

Other Authorities

S. 273, 151st Cong. § 11 (2022) (enacted)17
